STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

MARY ANN TI TTLE, )
Charging Party, ; Case No. LA-CE-2634
V. ; PERB Deci sion No. 686
LOS ANGELES UNI FI ED SCHOOL ; June 24, 1988
DI STRI CT, )
Respondent . ;

Appear ances; Mary Ann Tittle on her own behal f.

Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Caib and Shank, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

HESSE, Chairperson: Charging party, Mary Ann Tittl e,
appeal s the dism ssal of her unfair practice charge against the
Los Angeles Unified School District (District), wherein, she
all eged violations of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act
(EERA) sections 3543.5(a) and 3543.S(c).! Charging party
charged that the District conmtted various acts in 1982 and
1987 that violated EERA

In her letter of dism ssal, attached hereto, the regiona
attorney dism ssed all allegations based on conduct nore than
six nonths prior to the date the charge was filed, Septenber 15,
1987. This included all conduct surrounding the settl enent

agreenment entered into by charging party as part of her

lEERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.



resignation fromthe District in 1982. W concur with the
regional attorney's analysis and sustain that part of the
di sm ssal on grounds of Untineliness.

As to the allegation that the District refused to rehire
charging party in 1987, the regional attorney found that
charging party did not state facts sufficient for a prinma facie
case. W also concur with that finding. W note further that
charging party, as an applicant, has no standing to file an
unfair practice charge, as EERA' s protection extends only to

enpl oyees. (See Hacienda La Puente Unified School District

(1988) PERB Decision No. 685.) Nor does an individual have
standing to assert a refusal to bargain charge against an

enpl oyer. (See Oxnard School District (1988) PERB Decision No.

667.)
ORDER

For the foregoing reasons, the unfair practice charge in

Case No. LA-CE-2634 is hereby DISMSSED in its entirety.

Menber Shank joined in this Decision.

Menber Craib's concurrence begins on page 3.



Menber Craib, concurring: | concur in the dism ssal of the
charge. However, for the reasons set forth in ny dissent in

Haci enda La Puente Unified School District (1988) PERB Deci sion

No. 685, | do not agree that the charging party |acks standing
to assert that the District unlawfully refused to rehire her in

1987.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
San Francisco Regional Office

177 Post Street, 9th Floor

San Francisco, California 94108

(415) 557-1350

Novenber 13, 1987

Mary Ann Tittle

Re: Mary Ann Tittle V. Los Unified School District:
Char ge No. LA- CE- 2643

Dear Ms. Titt| ELA-CE-26 _ 16.3

You have filed a charge against the Los Angeles Unified School
District (District) in which you allege that the D strict

viol ated sections 3543.5(a) and (c) of the Educati onal

Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act (EERA or Act) and various provisions
of the education and |abor codes.

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated

Oct ober 28, 1987, that the charge as witten did not state a
prima facie case. You were advised that if there were any
factual inaccuracies or additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge accordingly.

| received a First Anended Charge on Novenber 9, 1987,
reiterating the allegations that were raised in the original
charge. Wth respect to conduct on the part of the District
that occurred within the six-nonth statute of limtations
period, the allegations fail to satisfy the elements of a prinma
facie violation of section 3543.5(a). Thus, for the reasons
set forth in the attached letter, this allegation is dism ssed.

The First Amendnent Charge adds that the District failed to
meet and negotiate in good faith with the exclusive
representative in violation of section 3543.5(c). Your
assertion that you are the exclusive representative is in
error. EERA section 3540.1(e) defines an exclusive
representative as _an "enployee organi zation recogni zed or
certified as the exclusive negotiating representative of
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certificated or classified enployees in an appropriate unit of
a public school enployer.” Since you do not qualify as an
excl usive representative under the Act, you have failed to
allege a central elenment of a prinma facie violation of section
3543.5(¢c).

For these reasons and the reasons set forth in nmy letter dated
Oct ober 28, 1987, the First Anended Charge in Case No.
LA-CE-2634 is dism ssed.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal (California Adm nistrative
Code, title 8, section 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the
original and five copies of such appeal nust be actually
received by the Board itself before the close of business
(5:00 p.m) or sent by telegraph, certified or Express United
States mail postmarked no later than the last date set for
filing (section 32135). Code of Civil Procedure section 1013
shall apply. The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18t he Street
Sacrament o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a

conpl aint, any other party may file with the Board an ori gi nal
and five copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty

cal endar days follow ng the date of service of the appeal
(section 32635(b)).

Seryj ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be
"served"” upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of
service" nust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a
party or filed with the Board itself. (See section 32140 for
the required contents and a sanple form) The docunent will be
consi dered properly "served" when personally delivered or
deposited-.in the first-class mail postage paid and properly
addr essed.

Extension of Tine

A request for an extension of time in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
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. extension nust be filed at l|east three cal endar days before the
expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent. The
request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party (section 32132).

“Final Date
1f no appeal is filed within the specified time limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the time limts have expired.
Si ncerely,

John Spittler
Acting General Counsel

Earol A. Vendrillo
Staff Attorney

At t achnent

1464d



STATE Of CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

San Francisco Regional Office
177 Post Street, 9th Floor

San Francisco, California 94108
(415) 557-1350

Cct ober 28, 1987

Mary Ann Tittle

Re: Mary Ann Tittle v. Los Angeles Unified School District:
Charge No. LA-CE-2634 :

Dear Ms. Tittle:

| amin recei Igt of the above-referenced charge in which you
allege that the Los Angeles Unified School District (D strict)
vi ol ated sections 3543.5(a) and (c) of the Educational

Enpl oyment Rel ations Act (EERA) and various provisions of the
education and |abor codes.

M/ investigation has revealed the follow ng facts: After

twel ve years of enploynent as a teacher, the D strict advised
you in July 1981 of its intent to pursue a dismssal action.
On Novenber 3, 1982, a settlenent agreenent was reached under
whi ch you were permtted to resign. This resignation was
signed by you on Novenber 4, 1982. You were represented by an
attolrney during the dismssal action and the settl enent

resol ution.

On February 24, 1987, you submtted to the District an
application for enploynment. Robert J. Wtter, D rector of
Enpl oyed Services, indicated the District's unwillingness to
re-enploy you in his letter dated March 2, 1987. Again on

ril 17, 1987, you notified the District of your displeasure
wth the settlenent agreenent and your resignation and took
Issue with the District's reasons for seeking your dism ssal.
In an attachnment to that letter, you declared your resignation
“null and void". On May 18, 1987, you submtted a witten
request to Rita Walters, President of the D strict Board of
Education, entitled "Application for Transfer" expressi n? your
intent to rescind your resignation and to seek "Injury/lll ness
Leave (Mandatory) W TH FULL PAY, BENEFI TS & SERVICE CREDI T. "

Howard Friedman, the D strict's assistant |egal advisor,
responded to your request on May 28, 1987 and declined to
entertain your clains regarding the District's dismssal action
or the settlenent and resignation of 1982. On July 30, 1987,
Walters wote to you and, citing the settlenent and
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resignation, refused to re-consider the accuracy of your
eval uations during enploynment and declined to disturb the
District's refusal to re-hire you.

On or about Septenber 15, 1987, you submtted the instant

unfair practice charge. Anong the 46 allegations raised in the
charge, you claimthat the District has taken the follow ng
action: del ayed processing your application for retirenent
benefits, rejected your application for nandatory | eave, barred
you fromreturning to enployment, m srepresented your :
enpl oynent history, changed your work assignnents, failed to
provide witten standards or guidelines, assigned students to
your overcrowded cl assroons, threatened dism ssal, failed to
provi de assistance, humliated and intimdated you, placed
pupils with behavioral problens in your classroom and other

rel ated conpl aints.

As outlined above, the factual allegations set forth in your
charge do not evidence a prima facie violation of the EERA.
Section 3541.5(a) precludes the Public Enploynent Relations
Board (PERB) fromissuing a charge based on an alleged unfair
practice occurring nore than six nonths prior to the filing of
t he charge. | nasmuch as the events about which you conplain
occurred in Novenber 1982, nearly five years prior to the
filing of this charge, your charge is untinely.

As to events that may have occurred within the statute of
[imtations period, such as your request for transfer dated
May 18, 1987, the charge fails to set forth a cause of action
cogni zabl e under the EERA

To denonstrate a violation of EERA section 3543.5(a) the
charging party nust show that: (1) the enpl oyee exercised
rights under the EERA, (2) the enployer had know edge of the
exercise of those rights, and (3) the enpl oyer inposed or
threatened to inpose reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to
di scrimnate, or otherwise interfered with, restrained or
coerced the enployees because of the exercise of those rights.
Novato Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210;
Carlsbad Unified School District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89;
Departnment of Devel opnental Services (1982) PERB Deci sion

No. 228-S; California State University (Sacranento) (1982) PERB
Deci sion No. 211-H.

Timng of the enployer's adverse action in close tenpora
proximty to the enployee's protected conduct is one factor

al though insufficient without nore, to denonstrate a violation
of the EERA. Mreland Elenentary_School District (1982) PERB
Deci sion No. 227. The action described above that falls within
the statutory period is not in close tenporal proximty to any
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al l eged protected conduct. Nexus may al so be established by
one or nore of the followng factors: (1) the enployer's
di sparate treatnment of the enployee, (2) the enployer's
departure from established procedures and standards when
dealing with the enPonee t he enpl oyer's inconsistent or
contradictory justi |cat|ons or its actions, (4) the
enpl oyer's cursory investigation of the enployee's m sconduct,
”§ the enployer's failure to offer the enpl oyee justification
at the tine it took action or the offering of exaggerated,
vague, or anbiguous reasons, or (6) any other facts which m ght
denonstrate the enpl oyer's unl awful’ motive. Novato_ Unified
School District, supra; North Sacranmento School D strict (1982)
PERB Deci sion NO. 264. As presently witten, this charge fails
to denonstrate any of these factors and therefore does not
state a prima facie violation of section 3543.5(a).

Finally, the alleged violations of the education and | abor
codes do not, under the circunmstances of this case, establish
that the District has interfered with or denied you rights
guaranteed by the EERA. Los

Uni fied School D strict

(1986) PERB Deci si on No. 588.

For these reasons, charge nunber LA-CE-2634, as presently
witten, does not state a prina facie case. |If you feel that
there are any factual inaccuracies in this letter or any
additional facts which would correct the deficiencies explained
above, please anmend the charge accordingly. The anended charge
should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice charge
formclearly |abeled First Arended Charge, contain all the
facts and allegations you wi sh to nake, and be signed under
penalty of perjury by the charging party. The anended charge
must be served on the respondent and the original proof of

service nust be filed with PERB. If | do not recelve an
anended charge or wi thdrawal fromyou before Novenber 9, 1987,
| shall dismss your charge. |f you have any questions on how

to proceed, please call ne at (415) 557-1350.

Sincerely yours,

Carol A Vendrillo
Staff Attorney

1288d -



